

## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 185 Repealing Certain Executive Orders

I, Rudy Perpich, Governor of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and applicable statutes, do hereby issue this Executive Order.

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 4.035, standardizes the format and procedures relating to Executive Orders; and

WHEREAS, legislative intent in Section 4.035 expresses a desire for periodic review of Executive Orders by the executive branch; and

WHEREAS, such a review is helpful in producing efficiency and clarity in governmental operations, as time and superseding statutes can make Executive Orders obsolete:

NOW, THEREFORE, I order the following Executive Orders issued by Governor Wendell R. Anderson, dated from January 13, 1971, through November 2, 1976, be repealed:

EXECUTIVE ORDER	DATE ISSUED	SUBJECT
1	01/13/71	Designated Department of Administration to apply for, receive and accept federal funds.
3	05/27/71	Specified duties of Governor's Commission on Crime Prevention and Control.
9	09/02/71	Designated Commissioner of Administration to supervise a referendum for public hospital employees regarding inclusion or exclusion in PERA to be held no later than 12/31/71.
22	03/24/72	Established a Trail Advisory Committee.
24	03/31/72	Assigned duties to DNR and State Planning under Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965.
26	05/10/72	Established Minnesota Right to Read Council.
47	10/17/72	Provided for protection of employees who are re-assigned in order to implement improvements in state government operations.
58	05/01/73	Provided for maximum utilization of recycled materials in state government.
63	08/06/73	Provided for administration of "Law Enforcement Crime Prevention Program".

EXECUTIVE ORDER	DATE ISSUED	SUBJECT
68	08/30/73	Provided for referendem to determine inclusion of judges into the state social security agreement.
71	11/13/73	Established Minnesota Water Resources Council.
76	02/25/74	Established Affirmative Action Program in all state agencies.
76A	12/31/75	Amended Affirmative Action Program procedures.
77	02/22/74	Reorganized Human Services Council.
78	03/01/74	Directed Commissioner of Highways to lower speed limit to 55 miles per hour.
92	11/27/74	Created State Coordinator of Migrant Services position and established Task Force on Migrant Affairs.
92A	09/15/76	Amended Executive Order No. 92 and created position of liaison for Spanish speaking people.
100	02/14/75	Superseded and cancelled Executive Orders No.  13, 61, 72, and 85 relating to Criminal Justice Information Systems Steering Committees and Advisory Boards, etc.

EXECUTIVE ORDER	DATE ISSUED	SUBJECT
100A	06/22/76	Amended Executive Order No. 100
105	06/30/75	Established Governor's Office of Volunteer Services.
107	06/06/75	Established Task Force on Public/Educational Radio.
114	07/09/75	Established State Office of Human Services.
114A	06/17/76	Amended Executive Order No. 114.
129	08/20/76	Emergency order provided assistance to county officials in control of fires.
131	11/02/76	Emergency order provided assistance to city officials of Minnesota to control fires.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 4.035, this order shall be effective 15 days after its publication in the State Register and filing with the Secretary of State.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand on this  $\frac{28}{day}$  of November, 1978.

Rudy Perpich, Governor

Filed according to Law:

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
NOV 28 1978

And Continued S.

Joan Anderson Growe Secretary of State

PEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
NOV 28 1978

Gran Cardonin State

Secretary of State